To establish a reserve fund for any emergency expenses which may arise;
and

Contributed materials and services which are used in the normal course of the corporation's operations
and would otherwise have been purchased are recorded at their fair value at the date of contribution if fair
value can be reasonably estimated. Volunteers contribute many hours each year to assist the corporation
but fair value is not reasonably determinable so these services are not reflected in the financial
statements.

Bytowne Cinema has periodically donated funds which the corporation has internally restricted to provide
to current Carleton University students as prizes at the discretion of the station.

Net assets invested in tangible capital assets represent the net book value of tangible capital assets less
related deferred contributions used to finance their purchase.

APPENDIX A: FINANCIAL & OPERATIONAL STATEMENTS

CKCU-FM TWO-YEAR REVIEW 31

RADIO CARLETON INC.

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

APRIL 30, 2021

8. COMMITMENTS

2022 21,242$

2023 6,727

2022 17,049$

9. PRIOR PERIOD ADJUSTMENT

As Previously As

Reported Correction Restated

Statement of Financial Position

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 47,462$   25,211$   72,673$

Statement of Operations

Revenue

   Sales, grants, events and other income 119,771   (25,211)   94,560

Net revenue for the year 80,489   (25,211)   55,278

Statement of Changes in Net Assets

Unrestricted, balance end of year 395,292   (25,211)   370,081

The corporation had signed a technical services contract commencing October 1, 2018 and ending
September 30, 2021. Future minimum payments before taxes under the agreement are estimated as
follows:

During the year it was determined that $25,211 of Canada Emergency Wage Subsidy (CEWS) funds
received during the prior year were disallowed by CRA and was required to be returned. This error has
been corrected in the comparative figures. The impact of this change on the 2020 comparative figures is
as follows:

The Corporation has signed a renewed broadcast tower lease agreement for five years commencing